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1. Reason for change 

The Guidelines for Applicants section 2.1. “Eligibility criteria” specifically defines eligibility criteria for 

applicants under this Call for proposals. In the mentioned section it is foreseen, inter alia, that to be eligible for 

a grant, the lead applicant must have an annual turnover above €200.000 and at least double the grant size 

(applicable only for the lead applicant). 

After having received a number of requests for clarification of this criterion and how it should be interpreted, 

we, hereby, consider this as a technical error and the contracting authority has introduced the modifications as 

below. 

Due to modification introduced regarding the eligibility requirement, in addition the minimum amount of grant 

is introduced. 

2. Text to be corrected in the original Guidelines for applicants 

1.1. FINANCIAL ALLOCATION PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY 

Instead of: 

Size of grants 

Any grant requested under this call for proposals must not exceed EUR 200.000. The optimal grant requested 

under this call for proposals is EUR 125.000. 

Read:  

Any grant requested under this call for proposals must fall between the following minimum and maximum 

amounts: 

• minimum amount: EUR 50.000 

• maximum amount: EUR 200.000 

The optimal grant requested under this call for proposals is EUR 125.000. 



 

 

2.1.1. Eligibility of applicants (i.e. lead applicant and co-applicant(s)) 

Instead of: 

Lead applicant  

To be eligible for a grant, the lead applicant must: 

• be a legal person,  

• be non-profit-making,  

• be a non-governmental organisation, as defined by the Law of Ukraine 'On Public 

Associations' No. 4572-VI of 22 March 2012,  

• be effectively established in1 Ukraine,  

• be directly responsible for the preparation and management of the action with the co-

applicant(s), not acting as an intermediary,  

• not be in any of the exclusion situations listed in Annex E of the guidelines, and 

• have an annual turnover above €200.000 and at least double the grant size (applicable only 

for the lead applicant). 

Read:  

Lead applicant 

To be eligible for a grant, the lead applicant must: 

• be a legal person,  

• be non-profit-making,  

• be a non-governmental organisation, as defined by the Law of Ukraine 'On Public 

Associations' No. 4572-VI of 22 March 2012,  

• be effectively established in2 Ukraine,  

• be directly responsible for the preparation and management of the action with the co-

applicant(s), not acting as an intermediary,  

• not be in any of the exclusion situations listed in Annex E of the guidelines, and 

• have an annual turnover above €200.000 or at least double the grant size, whichever is the 

lower (applicable only for the lead applicant). 

3. Other additional information 

All other terms and conditions of the original Guidelines for grant applicants remain unchanged. The above 

alterations and/or corrections to the original Guidelines for grant applicants are integral part of the Guidelines 

for grant applicants. 

 
1 To be determined on the basis of the organisation’s statutes, which should demonstrate that it has been established by an 

instrument governed by the national law of the country concerned and that its head office is located in an eligible country. In this respect, 

any legal entity whose statutes have been established in another country cannot be considered an eligible local organisation, even if the 

statutes are registered locally or a ‘Memorandum of Understanding’ has been concluded.  
2 To be determined on the basis of the organisation’s statutes, which should demonstrate that it has been established by an 

instrument governed by the national law of the country concerned and that its head office is located in an eligible country. In this respect, 

any legal entity whose statutes have been established in another country cannot be considered an eligible local organisation, even if the 

statutes are registered locally or a ‘Memorandum of Understanding’ has been concluded.  

https://zakon.rada.gov.ua/laws/show/4572-17#Text
https://zakon.rada.gov.ua/laws/show/4572-17#Text
https://zakon.rada.gov.ua/laws/show/4572-17#Text
https://zakon.rada.gov.ua/laws/show/4572-17#Text

